*	 assuming Market Purchases/Announcement of Off-Market Purchase (as the case may be) was made on 2 September 2024
and deemed to be adjusted for any corporate action that occurs during the relevant 5 market days and the day on which the
Purchases were made/offer was made (as the case may be).

(d)		  Purchase of the Shares is financed solely by external borrowings.

For illustration purposes only, on the basis of the assumptions set out in subparagraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d)
above, the financial effects of the purchase of the Shares by the Company pursuant to the proposed Share
Purchase Mandate:

(i)		  by way of purchases held as treasury shares; and

(ii)		  by way of purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for the financial year ended 30 June 2024
are set out hereinafter:

8

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

CASE 1

(i)		  Purchases held as treasury shares

(A)	 Market purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 4,334,323 4,326,797 2,151,218 2,143,692
Less: Treasury Shares – (188,156) – (188,156)

4,334,323 4,138,641 2,151,218 1,955,536
Current Assets 4,551,299 4,551,299 1,262 1,262
Current Liabilities 3,018,199 3,213,881 922 196,604
Total Borrowings(2) 5,267,467 5,455,623 – 188,156
Cash and Cash Equivalents 984,155 984,155 106 106
Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,111,387 993,050 1,111,387 993,050

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.90 4.17 1.94 1.97
Gearing (times)(5) 0.99 1.08 – 0.10
Current Ratio (times)(6) 1.51 1.42 1.37 0.01
Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 9.95 10.37 5.41 5.30

(B)	 Off-market purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 4,334,323 4,325,755 2,151,218 2,142,650
Less: Treasury Shares – (214,191) – (214,191)

4,334,323 4,111,564 2,151,218 1,928,459
Current Assets 4,551,299 4,551,299 1,262 1,262
Current Liabilities 3,018,199 3,240,958 922 223,681
Total Borrowings(2) 5,267,467 5,481,658 – 214,191
Cash and Cash Equivalents 984,155 984,155 106 106
Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,111,387 993,050 1,111,387 993,050

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.90 4.14 1.94 1.94
Gearing (times)(5) 0.99 1.09 – 0.11
Current Ratio (times)(6) 1.51 1.40 1.37 0.01
Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 9.95 10.27 5.41 5.19

9

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

CASE 1

(ii)		  Purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled

(A)	 Market purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 4,334,323 4,138,641 2,151,218 1,955,536
Current Assets 4,551,299 4,551,299 1,262 1,262
Current Liabilities 3,018,199 3,213,881 922 196,604
Total Borrowings(2) 5,267,467 5,455,623 – 188,156
Cash and Cash Equivalents 984,155 984,155 106 106
Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,111,387 993,050 1,111,387 993,050

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.90 4.17 1.94 1.97
Gearing (times)(5) 0.99 1.08 – 0.10
Current Ratio (times)(6) 1.51 1.42 1.37 0.01
Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 9.95 10.37 5.41 5.30

(B)	 Off-market purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 4,334,323 4,111,564 2,151,218 1,928,459
Current Assets 4,551,299 4,551,299 1,262 1,262
Current Liabilities 3,018,199 3,240,958 922 223,681
Total Borrowings(2) 5,267,467 5,481,658 – 214,191
Cash and Cash Equivalents 984,155 984,155 106 106
Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,111,387 993,050 1,111,387 993,050

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.90 4.14 1.94 1.94
Gearing (times)(5) 0.99 1.09 – 0.11
Current Ratio (times)(6) 1.51 1.40 1.37 0.01
Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 9.95 10.27 5.41 5.19

10

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

CASE 2

(i)		  Purchases held as treasury shares

(A)	 Market purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 4,334,323 4,327,575 2,151,218 2,144,470
Less: Treasury Shares – (168,705) – (168,705)

4,334,323 4,158,870 2,151,218 1,975,765
Current Assets 4,551,299 4,551,299 1,262 1,262
Current Liabilities 3,018,199 3,193,652 922 176,375
Total Borrowings(2) 5,267,467 5,436,172 – 168,705
Cash and Cash Equivalents 984,155 984,155 106 106
Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,111,387 1,005,283 1,111,387 1,005,283

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.90 4.14 1.94 1.97
Gearing (times)(5) 0.99 1.07 – 0.09
Current Ratio (times)(6) 1.51 1.43 1.37 0.01
Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 9.95 10.32 5.41 5.31

(B)	 Off-market purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 4,334,323 4,326,641 2,151,218 2,143,536
Less: Treasury Shares – (192,048) – (192,048)

4,334,323 4,134,593 2,151,218 1,951,488
Current Assets 4,551,299 4,551,299 1,262 1,262
Current Liabilities 3,018,199 3,217,929 922 200,652
Total Borrowings(2) 5,267,467 5,459,515 – 192,048
Cash and Cash Equivalents 984,155 984,155 106 106
Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,111,387 1,005,283 1,111,387 1,005,283

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.90 4.11 1.94 1.94
Gearing (times)(5) 0.99 1.08 – 0.10
Current Ratio (times)(6) 1.51 1.41 1.37 0.01
Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 9.95 10.23 5.41 5.22

11

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

CASE 2

(ii)		  Purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled

(A)	 Market purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 4,334,323 4,158,870 2,151,218 1,975,765
Current Assets 4,551,299 4,551,299 1,262 1,262
Current Liabilities 3,018,199 3,193,652 922 176,375
Total Borrowings(2) 5,267,467 5,436,172 – 168,705
Cash and Cash Equivalents 984,155 984,155 106 106
Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,111,387 1,005,283 1,111,387 1,005,283

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.90 4.14 1.94 1.97
Gearing (times)(5) 0.99 1.07 – 0.09
Current Ratio (times)(6) 1.51 1.43 1.37 0.01
Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 9.95 10.32 5.41 5.31

(B)	 Off-market purchases

Group
Before Share

Purchase

Group
After Share

Purchase

Company
Before Share

Purchase

Company
After Share

Purchase
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

As at 30 June 2024
Shareholders’ Funds(1) 4,334,323 4,134,593 2,151,218 1,951,488
Current Assets 4,551,299 4,551,299 1,262 1,262
Current Liabilities 3,018,199 3,217,929 922 200,652
Total Borrowings(2) 5,267,467 5,459,515 – 192,048
Cash and Cash Equivalents 984,155 984,155 106 106
Number of Shares (’000)(3) 1,111,387 1,005,283 1,111,387 1,005,283

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(4) 3.90 4.11 1.94 1.94
Gearing (times)(5) 0.99 1.08 – 0.10
Current Ratio (times)(6) 1.51 1.41 1.37 0.01
Earnings per Share (cents)(7) 9.95 10.23 5.41 5.22

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

Notes:

(1) 	 Shareholders’ funds refer to equity attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company.

(2)	 Total borrowings comprise liabilities arising from borrowings from banks and other financial institutions and outstanding debt securities.

(3)	 Number of Shares is derived after deducting the Shares acquired by the Trust (established in respect of the Company’s share scheme for